
27 Oral Answers [ RAJYA SABHA ] to Questions 28

is the difference between a diplomatic passport and an ordinary passport. I have been the holder of both the passports. Apart from being a status symbol and apart from the facilities that one may get as Minister, I do not think there is any difference. But I would, like to be enlightened on that. Secondly, Sir, if diplomatic passports could be given to Ministers, State Ministers and heads of statutory corporations, then I do not see any reason why the Minister should only give the assurance of considering it in the case of Members of Parliament who certainly are the representatives of the sovereign will of the people and why he should not give a categorical assurance that they would certainly get diplomatic passports.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Sir, there are three categories of passports, ordinary, official and diplomatic. Apart from the fact that the colours are different, I do not think there is any material difference.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: If you get it, won't you like to have it?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Now, you will like to have it. But when you were getting, I did not get.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: I was aware of what I was and you are aware of what you are.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: It is a wrong impression that a person holding a diplomatic passport will not be liable to prosecution. The only difference is that when the prosecution is started, the Indian Mission will be informed. Regarding the question of giving diplomatic passports to Members of Parliament, I have given an assurance that the suggestion will oe considered. I am inclined to agree with my friend, Dr. Zakaria, that diplomatic passport is more of a status symbol.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Certain courtesies are shown in foreign countries.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Next question.

Surcharge of unpaid telephone bills

*244. SHRI SAWAISINGH
SISODIA:!

SHRIMATI   HAMIDA
HABIBULLAH:

SHRI  GURUDEV GUPTA:
SHRI PRAKASH MEHROTRA:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any suggestions for imposing a surcharge on telephone bills which remains unpaid to check accumulation of arrears; and

(b) if so, what action Government have taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI NARHARI PRASAD SUKHDEO
SAI): (a) Yes, Sir. The P.C.A. in its 71st report (6th Lok Sabha) presented to Lok Sabha on 17-4-1978 has recommended that the feasibility of imposition of a surcharge over the telephone bills at the rate of 5 per cent or so may be examined where payments of the bills are not made by the scheduled dates.

(b) This will be examined.

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA: Sir, the PAC has since given its recommendation.
There are many troubles being experienced by the persons who hold the telephones because the bills sent are sometimes exaggerated and no notice is given before the disconnection is made. Therefore, Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government is willing to agree to the PAC recommendations or whether they have any other suggestion before them in this connection.

† The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Sawaisingh
Sisodia.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Is it your second

supplementary?

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA-. He has not replied the first one. Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put the second one also.    He will reply together.

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA: Let him reply to this. Sir. If there is any necessity, then I will put another supplementary.
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SHRI B. N. BANERJEE: Sir, the question is that if telephone bills are not paid in a particular time, the PA.C. has recommended that the Government should impose a surcharge of 5 per cent on such bills. Is there any such proposal under the consideration of the Government? If it is so, will the Government also consider the proposal to give a rebate to a subscriber when his telephone remains out of order for a particular number of days?

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is a suggestion for action.

SHRIMATI LEELA DAMODARA
MENON: Is the Government aware how many Members of Parliament there are who do not draw any salary at all because all that money they have to pay towards the clearance of their telephone bills? Moreover, there is no means by which the number of calls that they make could be checked. In addition, they are required to pay for a large number of calls that may not have been made by the Members themselves.

SHRI BRIJ LAL VERMA: Sir, the meter indicates the number of calls that they make and they are charged accordingly.

(Interruptions)

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: Your meters are defective.

SHRI MANUBHAI MOTILAL PATEL:
Sir, has it come to the notice of the hon.
Minister that a certain type of mischief is being played in the telephone exchanges? For instance, when they know that a certain Member of Parliament has gone out of Delhi, his line is connected with some other telephone from where calls are made and they are metered on the telephone of that particular MP. Has this thing come to the notice of the hon. Minister and is his Ministry going to check this malpractice?

SHRI BRIJ LAL VERMA; No such thing has come to my notice. If a specific complaint of this type is made, I will look into it.

Concern expressed by the Tibetan
Welfare Association regarding autonomy

for Tibet

*245. SHRI  GURUDEV GUPTA:!
SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA:
SHRIMATI  HAMIDA

HABIBULLAH: SHRI
PRAKASH MEHROTRA:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Tibetan Welfare Association has expressed concern against any possible compromise with the Peoples Republic of China on the question of autonomy for Tibet;

(b) if so, what are the details in this, regard; and

(c) what is Government's reaction in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJ-
PAYEE): (a) and (b)   A Memorandum,

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Guru-dev Gupta.

